NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Alley-gate Analysis

Oakham Way

Safer Leeds

tackling drugs and crime

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Important Information

This report has been produced by Emma Jennings, a West Yorkshire Police Intelligence Analyst
working for the Safer Leeds Partnership.

Whist every care has been taken to ensure the accuracy of any data, it is supplied by a number
of sources, and the author of this report cannot be held responsible for any error, omission or
misrepresentation whether negligent or otherwise.

The report is classified as ‘Not Protectively Marked’ and any copies should not be retained
beyond 3 years from the production date. Information is provided to inform decision making
within relevant groups and is not intended to be used or directly quoted in dealing with the
public or other groups outside of the intended audience.

No part of this report should be copied or further disseminated without the approval and
permission of the authors or direct line management.

Methodology

This profile is an evaluation of crime and incidents in order to assess the effectiveness of alley-
gates in a specific area.

Crime and Incident data for this profile includes the dates 01/11/07 — 30/10/09, taken from
CORVUS.

There are some data issues with ASB incident data. A change of recording systems may have
affected the figures and therefore any ASB incident data totals recorded before April 2008 may
be incorrect.

The data totals were collated for Leeds, the ward the alley-gate has been installed in, and the
street the alley-gate has been installed in. Any changes in trend have then been advised.

Context
This report looks at a current alley-gating scheme for the following streets:
Oakham Way

The scheme was introduced during November 2008 and the data looks at the years before and
after installation.

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

%

2
19
23
6
23
23
16
-26
-20
-12
-22
-36

-3

Total Crime
Leeds Total % Ward 7 Total
07-08 08-09 change change 07to08 08to09 change change
Nov 7654 7289 -365 -4.8 Nov 413 422 9
Dec 6508 6726 218 33 Dec 304 362 58
Jan 7009 6436 -573 82 Jan 308 380 72
Feb 6750 5788 -962 -14.3 Feb 321 340 19
Mar 6987 7363 376 54 Mar 314 387 73
Apr 6792 6830 38 0.6 Apr 307 379 72
May 6782 7264 482 71 May 262 305 43
Jun 6881 6355 -526 76 Jun 371 275 -96
Jul 6825 6053 772 -11.3 Jul 340 271 -69
Aug 7095 6345 750  -10.6 _Aug 355 312 -43
Sep 6871 6562 -309 45 Sep 394 308 -86
Oct 7432 6304  -1128 -5 _Oct 476 304 172
Total 83586 79315  -4271 -5 | fotal 4165 4045 120
Oakham Way Total %
07to08 08to09 change change
Nov 3 1 2 -67
Dec 5 0 -5 -100
Jan 1 0 -1 -100
Feb 1 0 -1 -100
Mar 0 2 2 _
Apr 1 1 0 0
May 2 0 2 -100
Jun 1 2 1 100
Jul 3 1 2 -67
Aug 0 4 4
Sep 0 1 1 _
Oct 0 0 0 0

Total crime data for Leeds shows that there has been an overall reduction in offences when
comparing 12 months before and 12 months after the alley-gate was installed. This reduction
has been continuous since June 2009. Ward 7 reflects the decrease seen in total Leeds data.
Total crime data suggests that when comparing the 12 month periods before and after the alley-
gate installation, there has been a reduction in offences on the street. This reflects the trend for
the City and ward areas.

Crime type data shows reductions across the comparative years. The main offence seen on the

street is burglary.

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Crime data

Oakham Way Total %
Offence Recorded 07to08 08to09 change change
Burglary Dwelling 8 7 -1 -13
Burglary Other 3 2 -1 -33
Theft From Motor Vehicle 1 -1 -100
Interference with MV 1 -1 -100
Damage Dwelling 2 -1 -50
Damage Vehicle 3 -2 -67
Harassment 1 1 _
Theft Other 1 -1 -100

Total crime data shows that there have been small reductions in burglary of one offence. The

biggest reduction on the street have been vehicle related offences such as damage,
interference and Theft From.

Burglary Dwelling

Leeds Area Oct-07 Nov-07 Dec-07 Jan-08 Feb-08 Mar-08 Apr-08 May-08 Jun-08
Leeds 774 775 783 773 677 680 635 612 652 654
Ward 7 22 31 41 28 27 28 18 13 28 27 33 55

Oakham

Leeds 817 912 958 857 737 910 761 914 806 712 727 749 18379
Ward 7 50 40 34 42 45 53 47 31 34 31 34 38 830
Oakham 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 1 1 15

Performance Trend
There have been 15 burglary offences over the two year period. There is no monthly trend
within the data

MO data
Data research shows that there have been four euro-profile MO’s within the two year period.
There has also been three jemmy door (particularly patio doors) and three insecure doors.

Temporal data
There is no peak time for offences, however the majority have occurred overnight.

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Robbery

There has been no robberies on Oakham Way in the previous two years

Leeds Area Oct-07 Feb-08

Leeds
Ward 7 14 8 9 11 7 17 9 8 5 11 4 6
Oakham

Leeds 116 139 157 128 105 114 102 132 104 89 102 107 | 2771
Ward 7 13 10 13 8 7 7 5 14 10 7 3 2 208
Oakham 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Theft From Motor Vehicle

Leeds Area Oct-07 Nov-07 Dec-07 Jan-08 Feb-08 Mar-08

Leeds 843 708 671 635 569 695 610 676 575 577 536 538 | 15091
Ward 7 88 61 57 47 37 49 45 17 13 27 36 29 836
Oakham

There has been two Theft From Motor Vehicle recorded on Oakham Way during the two year
period. One was an attempt where the offender smashed the glass, and was then witnessed in
the vehicle before running off with no items, the second with the same MO a few days later.
Both offences occurred at 4:00am.

Theft Of Motor Vehicle

There has been no theft of motor vehicles recorded on Oakham Way over the previous two
years.

Leeds Area Oct-07 Feb-08

Leeds

Ward 7 13 15 15 8 11 10 16 8 15 5 7 11
Oakham

Leeds 254 230 228 198 159 229 231 218 162 176 163 183 [ 5294
Ward 7 13 14 17 11 7 14 12 14 4 8 7 6| 261
Oakham 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED



Anti-Social Behaviour

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

%

change change

Ward 7 07to08 08to09 Total

November 39 186 147
December 35 162 127
January 47 168 121
February 43 190 147
March 49 185 136
April 159 217 58
May 199 244 45
June 203 254 51
July 194 254 60
August 226 232 6
September 189 206 17
October 212 193 -19

Total 1595

Total May - 1223
Oct

2491
1383

896
160

377
363
257
342
278
36
23
25
31
3

9

-9

Oakham 07to08 08to09 Total %

Way chang chang
e e

Oct

Nov

Dec

Jan

Feb 1 1

Mar

Apr

May 1 1

Jun

Jul 1 1

Aug 2 2

Sep

Total 5 5

ASB data for May to October shows that there has been an increase of ASB in ward 7 when
comparing the 12 month periods.
Data for Oakham Way shows that ASB incidents have been recorded over the previous 12
months, which had not been the case over the 07to08 period.

There have been 5 calls of anti-social behaviour in the previous two years and they have all
occurred after the alley-gate has been installed. Two calls are regarding individuals in drink, one
call is regarding an abandoned vehicle, another is a domestic issue and finally, one call has no

description.

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED



