Alley-gate Analysis Oakham Way



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Important Information

This report has been produced by Emma Jennings, a West Yorkshire Police Intelligence Analyst working for the Safer Leeds Partnership.

Whist every care has been taken to ensure the accuracy of any data, it is supplied by a number of sources, and the author of this report cannot be held responsible for any error, omission or misrepresentation whether negligent or otherwise.

The report is classified as 'Not Protectively Marked' and any copies should not be retained beyond 3 years from the production date. Information is provided to inform decision making within relevant groups and is not intended to be used or directly quoted in dealing with the public or other groups outside of the intended audience.

No part of this report should be copied or further disseminated without the approval and permission of the authors or direct line management.

Methodology

This profile is an evaluation of crime and incidents in order to assess the effectiveness of alleygates in a specific area.

Crime and Incident data for this profile includes the dates 01/11/07 - 30/10/09, taken from CORVUS.

There are some data issues with ASB incident data. A change of recording systems may have affected the figures and therefore any ASB incident data totals recorded before April 2008 may be incorrect.

The data totals were collated for Leeds, the ward the alley-gate has been installed in, and the street the alley-gate has been installed in. Any changes in trend have then been advised.

<u>Context</u>

This report looks at a current alley-gating scheme for the following streets:

Oakham Way

The scheme was introduced during November 2008 and the data looks at the years before and after installation.

Total Crime

	Lee	eds	Total	%		Wa	rd 7	Total	%
	07-08	08-09	change	change		07to08	08to09	change	change
Nov	7654	7289	-365	-4.8	Nov	413	422	9	2
Dec	6508	6726	218	3.3	Dec	304	362	58	19
Jan	7009	6436	-573	-8.2	Jan	308	380	72	23
Feb	6750	5788	-962	-14.3	Feb	321	340	19	6
Mar	6987	7363	376	5.4	Mar	314	387	73	23
Apr	6792	6830	38	0.6	Apr	307	379	72	23
May	6782	7264	482	7.1	May	262	305	43	16
Jun	6881	6355	-526	-7.6	Jun	371	275	-96	-26
Jul	6825	6053	-772	-11.3	Jul	340	271	-69	-20
Aug	7095	6345	-750	-10.6	Aug	355	312	-43	-12
Sep	6871	6562	-309	-4.5	Sep	394	308	-86	-22
Oct	7432	6304	-1128	-15	Oct	476	304	-172	-36
Total	83586	79315	-4271	-5	Total	4165	4045	-120	-3

	Oakha	m Way	Total	%
	07to08	08to09	change	change
Nov	3	1	-2	-67
Dec	5	0	-5	-100
Jan	1	0	-1	-100
Feb	1	0	-1	-100
Mar	0	2	2	_
Apr	1	1	0	0
May	2	0	-2	-100
Jun	1	2	1	100
Jul	3	1	-2	-67
Aug	0	4	4	_
Sep	0	1	1	_
Oct	0	0	0	0
Total	17	12	5	-29

Total crime data for Leeds shows that there has been an overall reduction in offences when comparing 12 months before and 12 months after the alley-gate was installed. This reduction has been continuous since June 2009. Ward 7 reflects the decrease seen in total Leeds data. Total crime data suggests that when comparing the 12 month periods before and after the alley-gate installation, there has been a reduction in offences on the street. This reflects the trend for the City and ward areas.

Crime type data shows reductions across the comparative years. The main offence seen on the street is burglary.

Crime data

	Oakha	m Way	Total	%
Offence Recorded	07to08	08to09	change	change
Burglary Dwelling	8	7	-1	-13
Burglary Other	3	2	-1	-33
Theft From Motor Vehicle	1		-1	-100
Interference with MV	1		-1	-100
Damage Dwelling	2	1	-1	-50
Damage Vehicle	3	1	-2	-67
Harassment		1	1	
Theft Other	1		-1	-100
Total	19	12	-7	-37

Total crime data shows that there have been small reductions in burglary of one offence. The biggest reduction on the street have been vehicle related offences such as damage, interference and Theft From.

Burglary Dwelling

Leeds Area	Oct-07	Nov-07	Dec-07	Jan-08	Feb-08	Mar-08	Apr-08	May-08	Jun-08	Jul-08	Aug-08	Sep-08	
Leeds	774	775	783	773	677	680	635	612	652	654	730	774	
Ward 7	22	31	41	28	27	28	18	13	28	27	33	55	
Oakham	1	0	2	1	1	0	1	0	0	2	0	0	
	Oct-08	Nov-08	Dec-08	Jan-09	Feb-09	Mar-09	Apr-09	May-09	Jun-09	Jul-09	Aug-09	Sep-09	Total
Leeds	Oct-08 817	Nov-08 912	Dec-08 958	Jan-09 857	Feb-09 737	Mar-09 910	Apr-09 761	May-09 914	Jun-09 806	Jul-09 712	Aug-09 727	Sep-09 749	Total 18379
Leeds Ward 7								-					

Performance Trend

There have been 15 burglary offences over the two year period. There is no monthly trend within the data

MO data

Data research shows that there have been four euro-profile MO's within the two year period. There has also been three jemmy door (particularly patio doors) and three insecure doors.

Temporal data

There is no peak time for offences, however the majority have occurred overnight.

Robbery

There has been no robberies on Oakham Way in the previous two years

Leeds Area	Oct-07	Nov-07	Dec-07	Jan-08	Feb-08	Mar-08	Apr-08	May-08	Jun-08	Jul-08	Aug-08	Sep-08	
Leeds	125	118	130	113	108	134	118	106	100	96	119	109	
Ward 7	14	8	9	11	7	17	9	8	5	11	4	6	
Oakham	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
	Oct-08	Nov-08	Dec-08	Jan-09	Feb-09	Mar-09	Apr-09	May-09	Jun-09	Jul-09	Aug-09	Sep-09	Total
Leeds	Oct-08 116	Nov-08 139	Dec-08 157	Jan-09 128	Feb-09 105	Mar-09 114	Apr-09 102	May-09 132	Jun-09 104	Jul-09 89	Aug-09 102	Sep-09 107	Total 2771
Leeds Ward 7								, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				-	

Theft From Motor Vehicle

Leeds Area	Oct-07	Nov-07	Dec-07	Jan-08	Feb-08	Mar-08	Apr-08	May-08	Jun-08	Jul-08	Aug-08	Sep-08	
Leeds	676	647	526	708	573	674	603	564	589	634	641	623	
Ward 7	43	41	22	24	37	34	21	15	18	17	32	26	
Oakham		1											
	Oct-08	Nov-08	Dec-08	Jan-09	Feb-09	Mar-09	Apr-09	May-09	Jun-09	Jul-09	Aug-09	Sep-09	Total
Leeds	Oct-08 843	<u>Nov-08</u> 708	Dec-08 671	Jan-09 635	Feb-09 569	Mar-09 695	Apr-09 610	May-09 676	Jun-09 575	Jul-09 577	Aug-09 536	Sep-09 538	Total 15091
Leeds Ward 7													

There has been two Theft From Motor Vehicle recorded on Oakham Way during the two year period. One was an attempt where the offender smashed the glass, and was then witnessed in the vehicle before running off with no items, the second with the same MO a few days later. Both offences occurred at 4:00am.

Theft Of Motor Vehicle

There has been no theft of motor vehicles recorded on Oakham Way over the previous two years.

Leeds Area	Oct-07	Nov-07	Dec-07	Jan-08	Feb-08	Mar-08	Apr-08	May-08	Jun-08	Jul-08	Aug-08	Sep-08	
Leeds	266	241	195	224	274	229	214	233	252	232	268	235	
Ward 7	13	15	15	8	11	10	16	8	15	5	7	11	
Oakham	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
	Oct-08	New 00	Da.a. 00	Jan-09		Mar 00			1		A		Tetel
	000-00	Nov-08	Dec-08	Jan-09	Feb-09	Mar-09	Apr-09	May-09	Jun-09	Jul-09	Aug-09	Sep-09	Total
Leeds	254	230	Dec-08 228	198	159	Mar-09 229	231	May-09 218	Jun-09 162	Jui-09 176	Aug-09 163	Sep-09 183	5294
Leeds Ward 7							•	-					

Ward 7	07to08	08to09	Total change	% change
November	39	186	147	377
December	35	162	127	363
January	47	168	121	257
February	43	190	147	342
March	49	185	136	278
April	159	217	58	36
May	199	244	45	23
June	203	254	51	25
July	194	254	60	31
August	226	232	6	3
September	189	206	17	9
October	212	193	-19	-9
Total	1595	2491	896	56
Total May - Oct	1223	1383	160	13

Anti-Social Behaviour

Oakham Way	07to08	08to09	Total chang e	% chang e
Oct				
Nov				
Dec				
Jan				
Feb		1	1	
Mar				
Apr				
May		1	1	
Jun				
Jul		1	1	
Aug		2	2	
Sep				
Total		5	5	

ASB data for May to October shows that there has been an increase of ASB in ward 7 when comparing the 12 month periods.

Data for Oakham Way shows that ASB incidents have been recorded over the previous 12 months, which had not been the case over the 07to08 period.

There have been 5 calls of anti-social behaviour in the previous two years and they have all occurred after the alley-gate has been installed. Two calls are regarding individuals in drink, one call is regarding an abandoned vehicle, another is a domestic issue and finally, one call has no description.